-
N />
\\ j ( // S \b -
Py
/U’ C{ FY-1982 EVALUATTON OF THE BANGLADESH
TITLE 1II FOOH FOR DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM
DRAFTED BY: DAVID E. KUNKEL
USDA/FAS
AND
PETER THORMANN
USAID/ASIA/PD
DATE: SEPTEMBER 14-28, 1982

RRYISED RY: OFFICE OF FNOD AND AGRICULTURE
USAID/DHAKA/BANGLADESH

NOVEMBER 24, 1982



./

(

FY-1982 EVALUATION OF THE BANGLADESH
FOOD FOR DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

(TITLE III OF PL-480)

Scope of Evaluation:

The Evaluation for FY-1982 covers the remaining period of the FY 1978-
81 Agreement, and the period from the sisning of the new FY 1982-84
Agreement in March 1982. The evaluation 'ill analyse the annual pro-
gress nade toward the achievemer.t of program goals, and other factors
affecting the opera 'Hn of ~he Foc! Tar Novelopmert Program. The
goals to be evaluated are:

(a) The desiree to which the BDG has been assisted {n the effort
to accelerate increases in agricultural production by
maint aining incentive prices to famers;

4)) The degree to which foond security has been maintained by
the stratarem of holding (foodprain) reserves;

(c) Reduction in the food subsidy through the phase-down of
the ration systenm;

(d) Moderation of price Iincreases with the open market sales
program;

(e) Provision of resources to support specific BNG agricultural
and rural development programg:

(f) The deeree to which the development of the private sector
cotton <pinning {ndustry has been encouraged;

(r) Promotion of the private marketing and proceassing of
foodsralin and vegetable ofl; and

(h) Improvement {n developnent of food policy and the
{mplicationa tor VFPME,

Since the voala of the FY [9E-49 nroprmm have been expanded from those
of the earlier program, the evaluation will cover the objectives per-
taining to the current agreement.



Background:

Total shipments under the FY 1978-81 FFD Title 111 Agreement were
1,174,000 metric tons (MT) of wheat and 25,000 MT of oil, with an
aggregate value of $191.4 million. As of April 1982, total sales of
734,900 MT had been accounted for. The breakdown was as follows:
554,700 MT were utilized by the Modified Ration System (MR); 174,700
by Open Market Sales {(OMS);: and 5,500 MT of wheat equivalent of rice
open market sales. From thesge sales, the Taka equivalent of $117.4
million had been deposited in the special account; $113.8 million of
this amount had been disbursed, of which a total of $99,.0 million was
certified for currency-use offset purposes,

There remains 439,100 MT of wheat , valued at $74 million, to be accoun-
ted for. Since the FY 1978-81 Agreement specified that a maximum of
600,000 MT could be used by the Modified Ration System, a balance of
only 45,300 MT remains for this use. Thisg leaves 393,000 MT for appli-
cation to Open Market Sales (See Table 1).

No FY-1981 shipments were eligible for commodity use offset under the
foodgrain reserve provistion.

Data cn offtakes {ndicate rhat 37,233 tons of rice and 9,152 tons of
wheat were used for OMS purposes during the BDG FY 1981-82. Since
Title IIT rice was not available at the time of the OMS rice offrakes,
the OMS rice sales may be credited as the uti{lization of Title III
wheat. As Indiecated {n Annex B, 2 tonyg of OMS rice will be credited
as 3 tona of wheat provided to flour millers. Therefore, sales to
flour millers of approximately 956,000 MT of whedt may he credited to
OMS. This would then leave approximately 337,000 MT of wheat requived
for use {n OMS uwales from the FY 1978-81 Apreement.

For the FY 1982-84 FFD Title I11 Larcement sipned in March 1982 (although
the final figurecs for commodit {vs are not vet ivatlable) the following
table {ndicatea the approximate quantity of cormoditics chipped:

Quimtity Value
Commodtty (0C0_MT). (Milldon S)
Wheat (M1) 172 25.90
Mece (MR) 54 15.40
Savbean 041 (MT) 24 13,52
Cotton (Balen) 27 9,18
Total Hh4 .00
As of the time thiy report wan fntued, there were no reportn of my

currency generations, under the new ogreement.



i

Table 1: Required Uscs of Whoat Provided Under PL-480 Title I1IX

Agreement of JAugust 2, 1979 ae Finallv amended on

June 26, 1J8l _

{(In MMotric Tons)
M.R. O.M.0. Resgerve Total

Frovided - - - 1,174,000
Authorized uses (up to) 0N, 000 1,174,000 200 000
Actual usc 354 ,7°n 149,700 - 734 .9500
Balance 45,310 393,000 - 439,100
Table 2 Required use of Tood:rains rrovided Under PL-480 Ticle TI1

frreerent of March o 1902 s Smend d on July 14 oand 24, 1902

(In Metric Tng)
M.P. 0.M.5. Reserve Total

Wheat Provided - , - - 175,000
Authorized aser (up to) 175,000* 175,000 170 10C -
Actual use - - - -
Haline. 175,009 175,000 175,000 -
Mo provided - - - $5.000
Authorized Use - 5§ NNO - -
actual Uae - - - -
Balnece SR 0N - -

* Moy oonlv be uned for MR,

annex B,

ltem 114,

Para F

;ecurred an required and conditions in

te .‘xn.:
o are et















FY73
FY74
FY75
FY76
FY77

FY78
FY79
FY80
FY8l
FY82

K

Table 3. OFFICIAL PADDY PROCUREMENT AND UREA RETAIL PRICES IN BANGLADESH,

PAKISTAN AND INDIA.

Bangladesh Pakistan Indin
Pnddyzf Urea Paddy Urca Paddy Urea
(Tk/wd) (Tk/md) Ratio (Rs/md) (Rs/md) Ratio (Rs/md) (Rs/md) Ratio
33.00 20.00 1.65 13.86 28.55 0.49 . 31.73 .
45.00 32.50 1.38 17.482 w0.41 0.44 . 25.36 .
77.00 50.00 1.54 26.40 60.98 0.43 . 45,35 .o
78.00 50.00 1.56 26.40 49,96 0.53 50.95 -
78.00 ou. 00 1.30 30.00 47.02 0.64 27.62 52.25 0.53
84.00 60.00 1.40 30.36 47.02 0.65 28.74 52.25 0.55
84.00 70.00 1.20 32.34 47.02 0.69 31.713 48.93 0.65
110.00 90.00 1.22 32.34 69.95 0.46 35.46 48.93 0.52
115.00 110,00 1.0¢ 38.78 69.95 0.55 39.19 74,65 0.52
124.00  132.00  0.94 .. . 42.93  74.65p 0.58

.. = not avatiable.

p =~ projection,

al/

Source:

Procuscment price including transport bonun.

World Bank Pakistan: Economic Developments and Prompects (1BRD Report

No. 3326-PAK, dated april 10, 1981), Table /.10, p. 181, and Table 7.11,
p. 182 FEconomic Sftuation and Prospects of Indts (IBRD Report
No. 3401-14, dated april 195, 1981), Table 4.2, p.J, and Table 4.5, p.89,

and aluston catimated.,






1

Table 35, FOODGRAIN PROCUREMENT BY CROP, 1977/78-1a°7% c2a/
(IN THOUSAND LONG TONS OF RICE EQUIVALENT)

BDG FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30

1979

18.6

Aman 199.0
Boro 37.0 _80.8
Sub Total Rice : 539.4 298.4
Wheac 11.0 52.9
Total Foodgrains: 550.4 351.3

1980

—

841.0
175.8

1,016.8

1982

20,0
117.0

148.0

285.0
13.0
298.0

Note: a/ Table shows procurement during the crop years indicated

regardless of when the grain itself was grown,

The daca

covering boro, in particular, includes rice procured from
the previous as well as current year's crop.

Source: Directorate and Ministry of Food.













4

TABLE 6

PROJECTWISE DISBURSEMENT OF TITLE III FUNDS BY BDG

Estimatedgl
FY-82 BDG 1/
Local Currency Title III Funds=
Serial Expenditure Disbursements
Number Name of Projects (Taka 000) ~ (Taka 000)
1. Manu River Project 149,275 57,574
2. Karnafuli Irrigation and 78,01¢ 29,684
Flood Control
3. Barisal Irrigation II 26,831 10,000
4, Muhuri Irripation 4,055 15,209
5. Shallow Tubewell (IDA) 59,277 14,245
6. Intensivz Apricultural 317,092 126,798
Program for North-West
7. Supply of Low Lift Pump under 83,376 270
Canal Digging Program
8. Ashuganj Sabuj Prokolpa 1,759 1,250
9. Low Lift Pump (rripation 926,099 162,240
10. Low Lift Pump (IDA) 22,652 14,245
11. Deep Tubewell Irrigation 576,714 190,620
12, Shallow Tubewell Irrigation 398,062 34,986
all over Banrladesh
13. Command Area Development 3,890 58
14. Eatabl{shment ot Workshops
in Private Sector 962 57
15. Support to Locally Developed 193 600

Small Pumpn and other Agricul-
tural Implements

l/ source: Compiled from certificates of dinbursement (¢.0's.) sent by
the Covernment to USAID,

2/ Source: WDhN/BADC,



- 10 -

implementing agency staff indicated that Taka disbursed to a project account
are not identifiable by source once they are deposited in the account. USAID
and the BDG may want to develop a procedure for handling those financial
quesgtions during the next year.

Performance:

Provisional data on physical performance for FY-82 was made available from
BADC for the projects to which local currency generated by Title III was
disbursed.

As might be expected with any project portfolio, performance varied widely,
For example, on the _ow Lift Irrigation Pump project, the objectives were
to put into operation 44,000 low 1ift pumps, and to irrigate 1.956 million
acres of land. The percentage achievement of targets was 867 and 84X res-
pectively. By contrast, the project for Establighment of Workshop Complex
in Private Sector performed poorly. The target was to establish 70 work-
shops 1in the private sector, to train 9,000 persons and to procure 40
machines. The physical performance record wan no workshops set up, no
persons trained, and 37 machines purchased.

Corrective action was taken by the Government for several projects (on the
list of approved projects for Title III funding) that did not perform well
during FY-82. The Establishment of Workshop Complex in Private Sector has
been dropped from the BADC program and was shifted to other implementing
agenciena. The Ashugan} Sabuj Prokolpa project has proven to be more complex
and more difficult to complete thau anticipated by BADC. The project has been
abandoned. The Command Area Development Project will be funded ..t a minimal
level during FY-83 and will be dropped from the BADC's FY-84 budget. The
support to the project for Locally Developed Swmall Pumps and other Agricul-
tural Tmplements will be terminated {n FY-83 becaune {t duplicated another
p-oject and did not receive support from the {ntended beneficiaries. The
above information on change {n project status was obtained from discussions
with {mplementing gency of fictals.

Total disburaements from local currency generated under Title III to the Pro=
jects mentioned in the preceding paragraph were quite small relative to total
disburacments, {.e. $104,000 cut of a total $32,000,000 for all projects.

Coumcnt on Performance:

The approved llut of projects {a subfect to conti{nuous chanpe an nrojecta are
completed, while othera are dropped and new projectn are proponed for {nclu-
sion, Until now, the proceduren for changes {n the approved 1{at of projecta
has been ad hoc. The Title I11 program {n now at .« stape where consideration
should be given to 1 syntematic approach to modif{cations in the lise of
approved profects,

USAID and the Government should undertake an annival review of the projectn
approved for dinhurnement of Title 111 local currvency funding. The purpose

of thin approach would he to ennure thut local currency pencrated under Title
IIT fu allocated {n 4 way that takes into account the perforance and prio-
riry of projects ranked agatnet one another. Before the review occurs,Covarn=
ment and donor evaluat {ons, that {nelude analyniy an well an numerical {ndi-
cators of progrenn, would he made avallable to USAID to annint {t to reach

a datarnination on projecta to be fneluded {n the approved 1int of projectn.






CHART-1

ORGANIZATION CHART OF FOOD AMD FERTILIZER
PLANNING & MONITORING SECRETARIAT FFPMS

FPMU Convenor
Honorable !finister
For Finance and
Planning

FPMU Secretariac
Project Director
Member Planning

Commission
Section Chief Section chief 1 Section Chief
(Food) (Fert{ltzer) (Economicn)
J Vacant
Deputy Chicf | Deputy Chiet
(Vacant) (\Vacant)
Aspistant Chief Annistant Chtef
(2) (1)
Renearch Officer Renearc) “t¢tcar |
(1) (.)












http:voten.em







T ANNEX A
s Page 2 of 3

Application Position of the Certified Amount to Date (In Million Dollnrs):lj

Amourt Total Amount
Certified Interest Available Amount Applied Balance to
for CUO Farned For CUO For Repayment be Applied
Title I Title 111
99.8 1.5 101.3 22,5 6.3 72.5

2, Authorized for USFY-1982 to 1984 (per new Title 1[I Agreement of
March 8, 1982 as amended on Julv 14 and August 25, 1982)

Value - 5174.0 williun
Of which for USFY-149K82:

175,000 27T o0 wheat valued at - 825.90 million
55,000 ot 0f rice vaiuved at ¢ 515,40 =million
30,000 MT of sovtean/cottonseed of!

valued at 0 313.52 million
28,300 bales ot cotton valued at ' 9.9.18 =tllton

%64.00 =afllion

]
Purchase/Shipsent of Coemodities for CY-lﬁHE;/
Commodity Quant ity Purchased Quantity Shipped
Wheat 172,256 vt 172,256 MT
Rice 5,599 v 22,632 M7
Soybean 0t} 29,000 MY 25,000 MT
Cottan 27,127 Bales 27,107 Bales

1/ the asmoutits may vary vith the receddt of up-tu=date repaveent/

interest schedules from CCC Cnbia,
by The cmact goantirsy of cousidifics pufchaecd, and the value of the

eufehaces vil! Ye snown when adl the solifications of sayments are
fecelrned

Source! MHinlatry of Food, ERD and CCC Repayment/lnterest schedules.


http:COMod.Ey

